session of the General Assembly shall take effect ninety days after the adjournment thereof; and,

WHEREAS, It is not practicable to index, annotate, and publish the code within such time; therefore be it

Resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

That the General Assembly take a recess until the first day of July, A. D., 1897, at two o'clock P. M. and that final adjournment be had as soon thereafter as may be.

Resolved, That all employes of the General Assembly except the secretary and sargeant at arms of the Senate, and the chief clerk and sergeant at arms of the House be and are hereby discharged.

Resolved, That the secretary, the chief clerk, and sergeant-at-arms shall not receive any compensation during such recess.

JOINT RESOLUTION No. 6.

Relating to the use of Committee Room by the Supreme Court.

WHEREAS, It has been the custom of the Supreme Court at each term to use one of the committee rooms for the examination of the applicants for admission to the bar; and,

WHEREAS, The Supreme Court has no suitable place at its dis-

posal for that purpose; therefore,

Resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

That the custodian be authorized to provide the Supreme Court with a suitable room in the Capitol for the purpose of such examination at each term of the Supreme Court.

JOINT RESOLUTION No. 7.

Relating to use of Committee Rooms by the Code Supervising Committee, and allowing stationery, stamps and supplies for its use.

Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

That the Code Supervising Committee be allowed the use of necessary rooms in the Capitol for its meetings and work and for the use of the editor, annotaters and clerks.

That the committee be allowed to draw necessary stationery, stamps and supplies from the supply department upon written requisition, and shall render with its report an itemized statement of the cost thereof.

JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 9.

JOINT RESOLUTION:

Fixing the number of employes at the seat of government and their compensation.

Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Until otherwise ordered by the General Assmbly, the number of employes for the various offices at the seat of government, when not